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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J Johnson

Scheme
:
Mineworkers Pension Scheme (“MPS”)

Manager
:
MPS (“the Scheme Manager”)

Trustees
:
Coal Pension Trustees Service Ltd (“the Trustees”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 10 April 2002)
1 Mr Johnson complains that the Trustees and the Scheme Manager wrongly reduced his quoted benefits and that he has suffered loss through their maladministration.

THE SCHEME

2 The Scheme Manger has referred me to the Scheme Handbook for 1997.  It contains the following passage:

“In the past, British Coal, as the principal employer, was responsible for providing the scheme and acted as guarantor.  On 31 October 1994, the Guarantee Date, most of British Coal’s responsibilities for the scheme were transferred to the Secretary of State (then the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry) who took on the role of guarantor to the MPS.  New arrangements were set up for managing the Scheme and the MPS rules were changed to reflect the new structure.

These arrangements provide you with:

· An unconditional guarantee that the amount of your pension earned up to the date of the Guarantee will always be paid even if there is insufficient money in the Scheme to pay your benefits.

· Guaranteed RPI-linked increases on the level of your pension earned up to the date of the Guarantee regardless of whether the MPS has sufficient money to meet the cost of the increases

· An additional guarantee that the total amount of your pension being paid at the time a shortfall occurs, including your bonus additions, will never fall in cash terms, even in the event of a deficit.  Bonus improvements are benefit improvements from valuation surpluses after 31 October 1994.

· A guaranteed entitlement of a 50% share of any surplus after 31 October 1994 to provide Bonus additions for MPS members.

The Government Guarantee …is a legally binding contract between the trustees and the Secretary (of State for Trade and Industry)”

MATERIAL FACTS
3 Mr Johnson, born in 1952, became a miner on 3 April 1967 and was a member of the Scheme until 20 March 1977.  From 1981 onwards he was a member of a different scheme, the Coal Mining Contractors’ Pension Scheme (“the CMCPS”) open to the employees of certain contractors operating in the mining industry scheme.  When the CMCPS scheme was wound up in 1988 he took out a personal pension (later held to have been mis-sold) and transferred his CMCPS fund less two years’ contributions to it.

4 On 16 October 1995 MPS told Mr Johnson that as a result of changes in the scheme the whole of his pension would increase with the cost of living.  The retirement age had been lowered to 60 and Mr Johnson was sent his first statement of benefits on 4 December.  In February 1998 Mr Johnson wrote to MPS to enquire about his pension benefits.  He was told, incorrectly as it transpired, in a reply dated 5 March that he would be entitled to a weekly pension of £81.54 and a lump sum of £12,728.04.

5 In April 2001 the Trustees produced a document entitled: “The Mineworkers Pension Scheme: Summary of the Value for Money Provisions and Action taken by the Trustees to Resolve the Position”.  The essence of that document was:

“(a)
When final salary revaluation in deferment was introduced in 1990, it was wrongly applied to value for money benefits.  Since these value for money benefits had already provided for inflation, this meant that these members were being awarded benefits doubly protected against inflation.

(b)
When the pension age was reduced from 65 to 62 and then to 60, no

reduction was made in the face value of the value for money pension despite the fact that a set pension from 60 was patently more valuable than one payable at 65.

(c)
Increases from surplus had been applied to value for money pensions despite the lack of any express intention of the Trustees to do so.  Clearly, if the value for money pension represented value before the surplus award, there was added value after the award.

In 2000, Counsel’s opinion was taken and on that advice the Trustees concluded that they did have the power to maintain the increases awarded on reduction in pension age and from surplus but that they could not sustain the double counting on inflation.

They also took the view that pensioners who had already come to rely upon a set level of pension should not be asked to suffer a reduction in their standard of living.  Accordingly, pensions in payment whether representing excessive value for money or not will continue at their current level and will receive future cost of living increase as guaranteed under the scheme.  The Trustees also took the view that where a member had already received a quotation in the run-up to retirement, that quotation should be honoured for similar reasons.

However, for younger members, who have not yet reached the point of retirement, benefit will be payable at the new level even if a quotation has been given to them at an erroneous higher level.

The Trustees obtained the consent of the Inland Revenue to the adoption of an alternative method of calculation which sheltered deferred members to some extent from the full impact of the over quotation of benefits….

A relatively small proportion of deferred members will have seen a quotation, either from a regular triennial benefit statement or by the response to a request for a deferred benefit statement.  If they can show that:

(a) They took an irrevocable action as a result of the erroneous quotation and

(b) Have suffered a financial loss as a result

Then compensation will be available.”

It is stressed that these errors affect only a small proportion of the membership – principally those who left during 1975-8 and whose Scheme benefits have to be increased to provide value for money.

6 In June 2001 MPS wrote to Mr Johnson to explain these problems.  It said that it had been discovered that excessive revaluation had been added to VFM pensions, double counting the allowance for inflation.  The Trustees stated that the benefits quoted in the statement were, on the advice of counsel, the maximum that they could pay.  In Mr Johnson’s case this was a weekly pension of £60.02 and a lump sum of £ 9,363.12.

7 Mr Johnson asked the MPS for my address and was told that he had first to resort to the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  Following a further enquiry the MPS told Mr Johnson that the figures quoted him included a 1997 bonus which was not subject to annual RPI increases and was not guaranteed.

8 On 20 August the Chief Executive of the Trustees replied to Mr Johnson’s complaint at stage I of IDRP.  He said in relation to the first complaint:

“…I am sorry to have to confirm that estimates of your Mineworkers Pension Scheme (MPS) benefit entitlement given to you have been overstated.  The error on the earlier benefit notification arose a result of an incorrect interpretation of the Scheme rules.  Although higher amounts of benefit have been quoted to you in the past, the Trustees can only pay benefits in accordance with the rules, and they have no powers or authority to pay benefits in excess of the correct amount…I must stress that your benefits have not been reduced….  The excessive quotation of your benefits arose because of an error that was inbuilt into our systems in 1990.”

He upheld the complaint and apologised for the fact Mr Johnson had been misled.

9 Mr Johnson’s second complaint was that his pension had become index-linked instead of attracting bonuses.  The author explained that bonuses arose when the fund was in surplus, in which case 50% of any such surplus could be allocated to improving members’ benefits.  She further explained that the recent statement of benefits showed two calculations: earned pension (inclusive of RPI and bonus increases) and the value for money pension assessed on an actuarial value of the members contributions.  Index linking was introduced in 1994.  She concluded: “I can assure you that your earned pension takes account of all RPI and bonus additions and am therefore unable to uphold your second complaint.” The author added that members who had made financial decisions on the basis of the incorrect information would be considered for compensation.

10 On 6 September Mr Johnson elected to proceed to Stage II of the IDRP.  The Trustees responded on 30 October.  On their behalf the Scheme Secretary explained that the purpose of the VFM calculation was to ensure “your benefits at the due date represent fair value for the contributions you paid.  The value for money calculation will be reviewed at each valuation by the Trustees on the advice of the Actuary to ensure it continues to represent fair value for the contributions member have paid.” She also explained that compensation was payable only where a member had relied to his detriment upon the incorrect statement.  The appeal was turned down.

11 Mr Johnson then approached the Office of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) which asked MPS to make Mr Johnson a payment for distress and inconvenience.

12 On 6 February the Scheme’s Discretions and Appeals Sub-Committee considered Mr Johnson’s case and resolved to offer him £100.00 compensation in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he had experienced.

13 On 20 February Mr Johnson complained to me.

14 The Scheme Manager has told me that those who were

“MPS members after 6 April 1978 will have accrued a Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) in respect of their contracted out membership.  Mr Johnson’s MPS membership terminated in March 1977 and accordingly the GMP element is not part of his MPS entitlement.  Mr Johnson will have a GMP entitlement as part of his CMPCS pension as he was a member of that Scheme after April 1978.  The overstatement of his MPS entitlement arose as a result of the application of excessive annual revaluation of his entitlement and it is not connected with the GMP issue… the error in the calculation was discovered late in 1999.  The trustees took the decision to change the administrators on September 2000.”

15 Mr Johnson maintains that the giving of incorrect information by MPS has put his pension plans in jeopardy.

CONCLUSIONS

16 Mr Johnson was given an incorrect estimate in 1998.  It appears that since 1990 three factors were combining to produce not only incorrect estimates of benefits for deferred members but also incorrect benefits for those whose pensions came into payment during that period.  Why it took so long for the Trustees to realise that the system was defective is puzzling.  However, my immediate concern is whether the Trustees dealt properly with the effect this administrative failure had on Mr Johnson.

17 The estimate which he received in 2001 was much lower than that of 1998.  It was the result of ironing out the gremlins in the system and I am satisfied that it was a proper estimate of the benefits due to Mr Johnson calculated according to a scheme approved by the Inland Revenue.  The maladministration by the Scheme Manager is the incorrect estimate of 1998.

18 Did Mr Johnson suffer any injustice as a consequence of that maladministration? I have no doubt that the estimate of 2001 came as an unpleasant shock to him.  However, I have seen no evidence that as a consequence of the incorrect estimate of 1998 Mr Johnson altered his position financially, or in any other way, to his detriment.  The Trustees have offered him £100 for his injured feelings and in all the circumstances of this case I consider that is the proper compensation.

19 I see no evidence of maladministration by the Trustees.

DIRECTION

20 I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination the Scheme Manager shall send Mr Johnson a cheque for £100.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2003
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